
SUMMARY AUDITED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020
The Directors present the summary financial statements for First Discount House 
Limited for the year ended 31 December 2020.

PERFORMANCE
First Discount House Limited made a profit after tax of K3.26 billion for the year 
ended 31 December 2020 from K2.24 billion in 2019. The 45% increase in profit 
after tax was mainly due to a decrease in net impairment losses on financial assets 
which went down by 116%. A total recovery of K228 million was made in 2020 from 
financial assets that were written off in prior years. Total income increased by 3% to 
K5.99 billion in December 2020 from K5.79 billion that was registered in December 
2019. Cost to Income ratio has remained constant from the previous year at 14%. 
The Discount House continued to implement initiatives that ensured costs were 
efficiently managed.

OPERATING ENVIRONMENT AND COVID-19 IMPACT
The operating environment saw headline inflation for the financial year 2020 
averaging 7.6% on account of stability of food prices. The all-type Treasury bill rate 
has averaged 12.3% in 2020. The reference rate closed at 12.3% as at 31 December 
2020 from 13.5% as at 31 December 2019. 

However, the Covid-19 pandemic negatively affected global and local economic 
growth in 2020 with the global gross domestic product (GDP) shrinking by an 
estimated 3.5% in 2020 while Malawi’s GDP grew by around 1.2%. This was from an 
initial pre-pandemic local GDP growth projection of 5.1% according to the Reserve 

Bank of Malawi (RBM). The slowdown in the economy has affected productivity in 
many sectors with most businesses operating at reduced capacity.
 
The Kwacha depreciated against the United States dollar and other major currencies 
in the second half of 2020 due to the increased negative trade balance as exports 
slowed down due to logistical challenges resulting from Covid-19 related lockdowns, 
while imports increased due to importation of Covid-19 related materials.

OUTLOOK
The Discount House expects the economic environment to stabilize during the 
second half of 2021, following the introduction of vaccines which are expected to 
curb the spread of the virus and result in easing of restrictions that governments 
put in place including curfews. The Discount House also anticipates inflation for the 
year 2021 to average 7.8%, exchange rate to average K815 to a United States dollar 
while the policy rate is expected to remain relatively stable.

The Discount House through prudent asset acquisition and strategic marketing of 
products is well positioned for significant asset growth.

Mr. Mike Chiwalo                                                                          Dr. Eric J. Sankhulani
MANAGING DIRECTOR                                                                DIRECTOR
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FIRST DISCOUNT HOUSE LIMITED

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S 
REPORT ON SUMMARY 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF 
FIRST DISCOUNT HOUSE 
LIMITED

Opinion 
The summary financial statements of First Discount 
House Limited, which comprise the summary statement 
of financial position as at 31 December 2020, the 
summary statement of comprehensive income, summary 
statement of changes in equity and summary statement 
of cash flows for the year then ended and related notes, 
are derived from the audited financial statements of 
First Discount House Limited for the year ended 31 
December 2020.
 
In our opinion, the accompanying summary financial 
statements are a fair summary of audited financial 
statements, and in accordance with the ‘basis of 
preparation paragraph’.

Summary Financial Statements 
The financial statements do not contain all the 
disclosures required by International Financial Reporting 
Standards. Reading the summary financial statements 
and the auditor’s report thereon, therefore, is not a 
substitute for reading the audited financial statements 
of First Discount House Limited and the auditor’s report 
thereon. The summary financial statements and the 
audited financial statements do not reflect the effects 
of events that occurred subsequent to the date of our 
report on the audited financial statements.
 
The Audited Financial Statements and Our 
Report Thereon 
We expressed an unmodified audit opinion on the audited 
financial statements in our report dated 26 March 2021. 
That report also includes the communication of key 
audit matters. Key audit matters are those matters that 
in our professional judgment, were of most significance 
in our audit of the financial statements of the current 
year.
 
Director’s Responsibility for the Summary 
Financial Statements 
The Directors are responsible for the preparation of the 
summary financial statements in accordance with the 
basis described on the ‘basis for preparation paragraph’.

Auditor’s Responsibility 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on whether 
the financial statements are a fair summary of the 
financial statements based on our procedures, which 
were conducted in accordance with International 
Standard on Auditing ISA 810 (Revised), Engagements 

to Report on Summary Financial Statements. 

Chartered Accountants 

Kondwani Msimuko
Partner 

01 April 2020

Main Highlights
   
1. SUMMARY STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
 31-Dec-20 31-Dec-19
 K’000 K’000
Income  
Total income  5,992,749   5,795,681 
Operating expenses  (1,531,606)  (1,350,934)
Profit before provision for impaired financial assets  4,461,143   4,444,747 
Net impairment losses on financial assets  202,991   (1,241,262)
Profit before tax  4,664,134   3,203,485 
Income tax expense  (1,405,710)  (962,571)
Profit after tax  3,258,424   2,240,914 
  
2. SUMMARY STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

ASSETS
Bank balances and cash 2,876,558 682,659
Money Market Debtors,Treasury and Promissory Notes 11,997,091 26,712,892
Loans and bills on buy back 8,916,580 7,221,250
Other assets 732,354 439,810
Plant and equipment 138,812 119,790
Total assets 24,661,395 35,176,401
  
EQUITY AND LIABILITES  
Shareholders’ equity  3,390,092   2,411,668 
Bills on buyback and repurchase agreements  19,907,873   31,618,971 
Other liabilities  810,644   607,770 
Taxation payable  552,786   537,992 
Total liabilities    21,271,303   32,764,733 
  
Total equity and liabilities 24,661,395 35,176,401
  
  
3. SUMMARY STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
 
At the beginning of the year  2,411,668   1,170,754 
Debt Capital repaid  (350,000)  (400,000)
Dividend paid  (1,930,000)  (600,000)
Profit for the year  3,258,424   2,240,914 
At the end of the year  3,390,092   2,411,668 
   
4. SUMMARY STATEMENT OF CASHFLOWS
 
Cash generated (used in)/ from operating activities  (2,110,244)  6,902,761 
Tax paid  (1,458,782)  (407,392)
Net cash generated (used in)/ from operating activities  (3,569,026)  6,495,369 
Net cash used in investing activities  (82,783)  (15,652)
Net cash used in financing activities  (2,280,000)  (1,000,000)
Net (decrease)/ increase in cash and cash equivalent  (5,931,809)  5,479,717 
Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning of the year  8,808,367   3,328,650 
Cash and cash equivalent at the end of the year  2,876,558   8,808,367 
  
Cash and cash equivalent comprise:  
Bank balances and cash  2,876,558   682,659 
Malawi Government treasury bills (maturing within 3 months)  -     8,125,708 
  2,876,558   8,808,367 
  

BASIS OF PREPARATION
The Directors have prepared the summary financial statements to meet the 
requirements of the Financial Services Act, 2010. The Directors have considered 
the requirements of the Financial Services Act, 2010 and believe that the summary 
statements of financial position, comprehensive income, changes in equity and 
cash flows are sufficient to meet the requirements of the users of the summary 

financial statements. The amounts in the summary financial statements are 
prepared in accordance with the framework concepts and the measurement 
and recognition requirements of International Financial Reporting Standards. 
The summary financial statements have been derived from the Annual Financial 
Statements which were approved by the Board of Directors on 25 March 2021.

Other Highlights

24%Total assets 30%

24%Net impairment losses  116%

24%Total liabilities 35%

24%Repurchase agreement 37%

24%Government securities  55%

24%Operating expense 13%
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